
United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT

New Orleans Office
1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard
New Orleans, LA 70123-2394

In Reply Refer To: MS GM 266A
OCS-G 22084

Williams Field Services – Gulf Coast Company LLC
2800 Post Oak Blvd. 
Houston, TX  77056 
Attn: Mark J. Cizek

Dear Mr. Cizek: 

Your letter dated August 2, 2021, requesting cancellation of Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) Mineral 
Lessee's or Operator's Supplemental Bond No. 022046940, in the amount of $1,760,000, was received by 
our office on August 3, 2021.  This bond, conditioned to cover Right-of-Use and Easement  
OCS-G 22084, was executed on September 13, 2013, with Williams Field Services – Gulf Coast 
Company, L.P. as principal and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company as surety.

Attached to and forming a part of Bond No. 022046940, is Name Change Surety Rider, executed on 
April 8, 2019, which changes the name of the principal from Williams Field Services – Gulf Coast 
Company, L.P. to Williams Field Services – Gulf Coast Company LLC.  The rider is effective 
April 4, 2014.

The Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement has assessed the decommissioning liability for 
OCS-G 22084 to be $0.  Therefore, the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management has no objection to 
cancellation of Bond No. 022046940, which is considered cancelled without residual liability effective
August 10, 2021, the date of final concurrence with the cancellation.

Should you need further assistance, please contact Kathleen Lee at (504) 736-5774 or 
boemgomrfinancialassurance@boem.gov.

Sincerely,

Bernadette Thomas
Regional Supervisor
Leasing and Plans 

cc: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
175 Berkley Street
Boston, MA  02116

Sent Via Email To: Cathy.Thornton@Williams.com , jewi@mcgriff.com

August 11, 2021

BERNADETTE 
THOMAS

Digitally signed by 
BERNADETTE THOMAS 
Date: 2021.08.11 08:55:22 
-05'00'



August 2, 2021 

U.S. Department of the Interior 

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management 

1201 Elmwood Park Blvd. 

New Orleans, LA 70123-2394 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Chief, Leasing & Financial Responsibility Section 

Request For Cancellation of Supplemental Bond 

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES -

GULF COAST COMPANY LLC 

2800 Post Oak Blvd 

Houston, Texas 77056 

Pertaining to a Previously Abandoned Right-of-Use and Easement 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the regulations contained in 30 CFR 556.906, Williams Field Services - Gulf 

Coast Company LLC (Williams), Company Number 02385, hereby requests cancellation of the 

following Supplemental Bond pertaining to previously abandoned Right-of-Use and Easesment. 

ROW No. RUE Complex ID No. Bond No. Abandonment Date 

OCS-G22084 CID No. 958-01 022046940 6/15/2018 

The contact information for the Surety is Jeffrey M. Wilson, at McGriff, Seibels & Williams, Inc. 

(jewi@mcgriff.com). 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter or require additional information, please 

contact Cathy Thornton at 713-215-4235, Cathy.Thornton@Williams.com. 

Mark J. Cizek 

Vice President 

MJC:CAT 



United States Department of the Interior 
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 

Gulf ofMexico OCS Region 
1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard 
New Orleans, LA 70123-2394 

In Reply Refer To: GM 274A 
APR 2 5 2014 

Mr. Rory L. Miller 
Williams Field Services - Gulf Coast Company, L.P. 
One Williams Center, MD 48-6 
Tulsa, OK 74172 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

The Bureau of Ocean Energy Management acknowledges receipt of your new Outer Continental Shelf 
(OCS) Mineral Lessee's or Operator's Supplemental Bond No. 022046940 in the amount of $1,760,000 
executed on September 13, 2013, with Williams Field Services - Gulf Coast Company, L.P. as principal, 
and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company as surety, conditioned to cover Right of Use and Easement 
OCS-G 22084, Block 261, Main Pass Area. 

This bond conforms to the requirements of the leasing and operating regulations for the submerged lands 
of the Outer Continental Shelf. It is effective as of the date filed, namely April 4, 2014, and has been 
placed in RUE file OCS-G 22084, maintained in the Leasing & Financial Responsibility Section for 
future reference. 

Should you require further assistance, please contact Kimberly A. Price at (504) 736-5782. 

Sincerely, 

Carrol S. Williams, Section Chief 
Leasing & Financial Responsibility Section 
Leasing and Plans 

cc: Ms. Melissa Haddick 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
1000 Main Street, Suite 3000 
Houston, Texas 77002 



April 3, 2014 

U.S. Department o f t he Interior 

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management 

1201 Elmwood Park Blvd. 

New Orleans, LA 70123-2394 

LEASING & FINANCIAL 

i ^ S I B I U T Y SECTION 

Williams, 
WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES - GULF 
COAST COMPANY, L.P. 

2800 Post Oak Boulevard - Level 3 
Houston.TX 770S6 
P.O. Box 1396 
Houston.TX 77251-1396 

Attention: Yolanda Clark (GM 274A) 

Leasing & Financial Responsibility Section 

Subject: Williams Field Services - Gulf Coast Company, LP . (#02385) - BOEM Request for 
Additional Supplemental Bonding on Right-of-Use and Easement (RUE) OCS-G 
22084, Main Pass Block 261, Platform JP, OCS Federal Waters, Gulf of Mexico, 
Offshore Louisiana 

Ms. Clark: 

In accordance with 30 CFR 550.1011; 30 CFR 556.53; NTL No. 2008-N07 and letter dated August 

21, 2013, the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (BOEM), requested Williams Field Services -

Gulf Coast Company, L.P. (Williams) to comply with BOEM's request for additional supplemental 

bonding for RUE OCS-G 22084, OCS-G 22084, Main Pass Block 261, Platform JP, in the amount 

of $1,760,000. 

Williams hereby encloses Form BOEM-2028A "Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) Mineral Lessee's or 

Operator's Supplemental Bond" in the amount of $1,760,000.00. 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter or require additional information, please 
contact Ken Jacobs at 251-408-6616 or Kennv.Jacobs@Williams.com. 

Sincerely, 

7^vi (Ltd 
Ken Jacdos 

Offshore Regulatory Compliance 

Encl: (1) BOEM Form 2028A 



U.S. Departmentof the Interior OMB Control No.: 1010-0006 
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management Expiration Date: 3/31/17 

Cover Page 
OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) 

MINERAL LESSEE'S OR OPERATOR'S 
SUPPLEMENTAL BOND 

Form BOEM-2028A 

This form dated March 2014 supersedes all previous versions of form BOEM-2028A 

Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA) Statement: The PRA (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.) requires us to 
infonn you that BOEM collects this information to hold the surety liable for the obligations and liability ofthe 
Principal (lessee or operator). Responses are mandatory. No proprietary information is collected. An agency 
may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it 
displays a currently valid OMB Control Number. Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 
15 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and 
completing and reviewing the form. Comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect ofthis form 
should bc directed to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, 381 
Elden Street, Hemdon, VA 20170. 

BOEM-2028A (March 2014) Page 1 of 3 
Previous Editions are Obsolete. 



Bond No. 022046940 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management 

OCS Lease/RUE/ROW No. OCS-G22084, Block 261 

Bond Type R U E Amounl $1,760,000.00 

OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) MINERAL LESSEE'S OR OPERATOR'S 
SUPPLEMENTALBOND 

The Surety is the entity Guaranteeing Performance. 

Name ofSuretv: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 

Mailing Address: 175 Berkeley Street 
Boston, MA 02116 

If a Corporation, Incorporated in thc State of: Massachusetts ; County or Parish of: Suffolk 

[U'hcck here ifSurety is certified by U.S. Treasury as an acceptable surety on Federal Bonds and listed in the current U.S. treasury Circular No. 570. 

Thc Principal is the Lessee or Designated Operator for Whom the Bond is Issued. 

NameofPrincipal: Williams Field Services - Gulf Coast Company, LP. 
Mailing Address: One Williams Center, MD 48-6, Tulsa, OK 74172 

Schedule A, the leasc/RUF./ROW covered by this bond, is composed of: (add legal description) 

& rhe following leasc/RUE/ROw: Block 261, Main Pass Area, South and East Addition, as shown on OCS 
Louisiana Leasing Map, LA10A. 

In addition to the Obligations ofthe Principal during the period ofliability ofthis bond, the Surety also accepts the following 
Obligations: (Check one) 
HNo Obligations other than the Obligations of the Principal during the period ofliability ofthis bond. 
• All Obligations of all previous Sureties or guarantors even ifthe Obligations are not Obligations of the Principal during thc period of 
liability ofthis bond. 
• All Obligations of all previous Sureties or guarantors even ifthe Obligations arc not Obligations ofthe Principal during the period of 
liability ofthis bond with the following exceptions or limitations (use an attached rider). 

Definitions 

For thc purposes 
of this document: 

A Principal includes an enlity holding an interest in the oil & gas lease in one or more ofthe following ways: (1) 
as an approved record title owner ofall or a portion ofthe lease, (2) as an approved operating rights owner of all or 
a portion ofthe lease, or (3) as a designated operator or designated agent in all or a portion ofthe lease. 
A Lessee includes an approved record title owner ofall or a portion ofthe lease or an approved operating rights 
owner ofall or a portion oflhe lease. 
An Obligation includes any obligation arising from any regulalions of the Department of the Interior or any 
Instrument issucd, maintained, or approved under the OCS Lands Act (43 LI.S.C. 1331 et seq.'). 
An Instrument includes individually or collectively any lease, operating agreemenl, designation of operator or 
agent, storage agreemenl, compensatory royalty agreemenl, transfer of operaling righis, permil, license, or 
easement, whereunder the Principal has the right, privilege, or license to conduct operations on the OCS. 
A Person includes an individual, a public or private entity, a State, a political subdivision ofa Slate, any association of 
individuals, corporations. Slates, or subdivisions ofStates, or a govemment agency. 

By signing below, the Principal verifles that the information above is correct and agrees to the following: 
The Principal as agent on behalfof all lessees, operaling rights owners, and operators will fulfill all Obligations for the enlire leasehold 
and to thc same exlent as though lhe Principal were thc sole lessee for the lease/RUE/ROW in Schedule A. 
By signing below, the Surety verifies that the information above is correct and agrees to the following: 
1. Thc Surety does hereby absolutely and unconditionally bind ilself to the Uniied States of America acting through and by the 

Bureau of Ocean Energy Managemenl (BOBM), or such other official designated by the Secretary ofthe Interior for this purpose, 
for the payment ofall ofthe cost ofthe plugging and abandonment Obligations. 

2. The Surety will be responsible for all Obligations ofthe Principal in existence at thc lime this document becomes effective and all 
Obligations lhat accrue after lhat date and until all Obligations are met or until thc Regional Director terminates the period of 
liabilily ofthis bond. 

3. If the Regional Director terminates the period ofliability ofthis bond, the Surety will remain responsible for Obligations that 
accrued during thc period ofliability until the Regional Direc 

4. Ifthis bond is cancelled, the Regional Direclor may reinstate 
Obligalion ofthe Principal(s) is rescinded or must bc rcslorct 
receivership, or should the representation oflhe Principal tht 

eg a^yrittpn cancellation oflhe bond in favor of the Surety. 
ifany paymenl ofany h j>j+ivi?|d igit 

igg )a|d ity 
riorgamzation, or 

pbrjbrnied the other 
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Obligations ofthe lease in accordance with BOBM specifications be materially false and BOEM relied upon such representation 
in canceling the instrument. 

5. 1 he Surety waives any right ofnotice ofthis bond taking eflect and agrees that this bond will take effect upon delivery to BOEM. 
6. The Surely's Obligations will remain in hill force and effect, even if: 

(a) Any person assigns all or part ofany interest in an Instrument covered by this document. 
(b) Any person modifies an Instrument or Obligation under an Inslrument in any manner including modifications thai resull from 

a commitment to a unit, cooperative, communitization, or storage agreement; suspension of operations or production; 
suspension or changes in rental, minimum royalty, or royallies; modification ofregulations or interpretations ofregulations; 
creation or modification of compensatory royalty agreements or payments; or creation ofany mortgage, pledge, or other grant 
of security interest in the Instruments. 

(c) Any person, event, or condition terminates any Instrument covered by this bond, whether the termination is by operation of 
law or otherwise. 

fd) BOF.M takes or fails lo take any aclion in enforcing, as againsi any parly to the Instrument, thc payment of rentals or royalties 
or thc performance ofany other covenant, condiiion or agreement ofthe lease, or giving notice of or making demand with 
respect to such nonperformance. 

(c) The Surety suffers any loss by reason ofany law limiting, qualifying, or discharging the Principal's Obligalion. 
7. I he Surety agrees to be bound under this bond as to the interests in any Instrument retained by thc Principal when BOEM 

approves the transfer ofany or all oflhc Instruments or interests in the Instruments. 
8. In the event ofany default under a lease, the Surety must provide payment ofall ofthe cost ofthe Obligations of the Principal 

upon demand by BOEM. 
9. IfUOEM decides to commence suit lo enforce its rights, it may commence and prosecute any claim, suit, aclion, or other 

proceeding against the Principal and Surety, or either oflhem, whether or not BOEM joins the lessees or any other party. 
10. In the evcnl there is more than one Surety for the Principal's performance ofthe Obligations, as to any Instrument, thc Surely's 

Obligation and liability under this bond is on a "solidary" or '"joint and several" basis along with other guarantors or sureties. 
1 I . I he Surciy agrees to give prompt nolice to BOEM and the Principal of any action filed alleging the insolvency or bankruptcy of 

the Surety or thc Principal, or alleging any violation thai would resull in suspension or revocation of thc Surety's charter or license 
to do business. 

12. The Surety's Obligation and liabilities under this Bond are binding upon the Surety's successors and assigns. Nolhing in this 
document permits assignment ofthe Surety's Obligation without the written consent ofBOF.M. 

13. 'I he Surely hereby waives any defenses to liability on this bond based on an unauthorized Principal signature. 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
Name ol Surety Oi ^ \ \ r\ Ttv 

Signature ofPerson Executing for Surety 

Melissa Haddick, Attorney-in-fact 
Name and Title (typed or printed) 

1000 Main Street, Suite 3000 
Business Address 

Houston, TX 77002 
Business Address 

Williams Field Servicesf-Gulf Coast Company, L.P. 
Naffie^ 'Principal 

Signalure ofPerson Execuling for Principal 

Rory L . M i l l e r , S e n i o r V i c e P r e s i d e n t - A t l a n t i c -

Name and Title (typed or printed) 

One Williams Center, MD 48-6 
Business Address 

Tulsa. OK 74172 
Business Address 

G u l f 

Signed on this. 13th September , 20 13 . in the state of Texas / Oklahoma . in the presence of: 

"Z2 

Signature of Witness 

Sandra Parker, Witness 
Name (typed or printed) 

1000 Main Street, Suite 3000 

Signamre ofWitness 

Linda Sharpe, Witness 
Name (typed or printed) 

One Williams Center, MD 48-6 
Address 
Houston, TX 77002 

Address 
Tulsa, OK 74172 

Address Address 
Note: The person executing for thc Surely must attach a corporate resolution and power of attomey stating his or her authority to 
undertake this Obligalion, pursuant to the acts oflhc corporaie board ofdircctors and thc laws ofthe Stale of incorporation. The 
corporation executing this bond as Surety and the Principal, ifa corporation, must affix their corporate seals. 
BOEM-2028A (March 2014) Page 3 of 3 
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THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT V U N L E S S IT IS PRINTED ON RED B A C K G >JD. 
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those name t, and they have no authority to bind the Company excê  manner and to the extent herein stated. 

Certificate No. 6431853 
American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 

, « The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Amencan Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of 
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized underthe laws ofthe State of Massachusetts, and WestAmerican Insurance Company 
is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuani to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute 
and appoinl, Gina A. Rodriquez: Marv Pena: Melissa Haddick: Sandra Parker; Tannis Mattson: Terri L. Morrison 

all of the city of Houston state of TX each individually if there be more lhan one named, its true and lawful attomey-in-facl to make, execute, seal, acknowledge 
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall 
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the presideni and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attomey has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed 
thereto this 30th day of January , 2014 , 
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American Fire and Casualty Company 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
WestAmerican Insurance Company 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ss David U CareyfAssistant Secretary 

COUNTYOF MONTGOMERY 

On Ihis 30th day of January . 2014 , before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself lo be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and 
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, 
execute the foregoing instniment for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. 

By: /j^lOd^J 
Teresa Pastella , Notary Public 

This Power ofAttorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority ofthe following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance 
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and WestAmerican Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: 

ARTICLE IV- OFFICERS - Seclion 12. Power of Attomey. Any officer or olher official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the Presideni. and subject 
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporaiion to make, execute, seal, 
acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective 
powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instniments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so 
executed, such instmments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granled lo any representative or attomey-in-facl under 
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. 

ARTICLE Xlll - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for lhat purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, 
and subject lo such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to acl in behalf of the Company to make, execute, 
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-facl subjeci to the limitations set forth in their 
respective powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signalure and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company, When so 
executed such inslruments shall be as binding as if signed by the presideni and attested by the secretary. 

Certificate of Designation - The President ofthe Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attomeys-in-
fact as may be necessary to acl on behalf of the Company lo make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety 
obligations. 

Authorization - By unanimous consenl of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistanl secretary of the 
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attomey issued by the Company in conneclion wilh surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with 
the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

I. Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casually Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and 
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attomey of which the foregoing is a full, true and conect copy of the Power ofAttorney executed by said 
Companies, is in full force and effect and has nol been revoked. 1 - — < ^ » ^ 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this v ^ day of. 

By:. 
Gregory W Davenport, Assistant Secretary 

^^JL,.^- ^ m j ^ r W , * , ^ VOL-*** 
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